

PHILIP D. STERN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
697 Valley Street, Suite 2d
Maplewood, NJ 07040
(973) 379-7500
Attorneys for Defendant, Azeem H. Zaidi

MSW CAPITAL, LLC,
Plaintiff,

vs.

AZEEM H. ZAIDI,
Defendant

**Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division - Special Civil Part
Monmouth County**

Civil Action

Docket No. MON-DC-004774-12

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, AZEEM H. ZAIDI,
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

RESPONDING STATEMENT AS PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 5

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 5

 POINT I: Summary Judgment Must Be Denied if All Elements of Plaintiff’s Case
 are not Proven. 5

 POINT II: The Elements of Plaintiff’s Cause of Action..... 6

 A. Proof of Assignment. 6

 B. Elements Necessary to Prove a Breach of Contract. 8

 POINT III: Plaintiff Must Present Competent and Admissible Evidence of Each
 Element..... 11

 POINT IV: Plaintiff’s Evidence Is Largely Incompetent and Inadmissible..... 11

 POINT V: Defendant Need Not Submit Evidence To Defeat This Motion. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Borough of Berlin v. Remington & Vernick Engineers, 337 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 168 N.J. 294 (2001) 8

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520 (1995) 5, 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 15

Claypotch v. Heller, Inc., 360 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 2003) 12

El-Sioufi v. St. Peter's Univ. Hosp., 382 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2005) 11

Gonzalez v. Ideal Tile Importing Co., Inc., 371 N.J. Super. 349, *aff'd*, 184 N.J. 415 (2005)
 15

Hahnemann University Hosp. v. Dudnick, 292 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1996) 12

Higgins v. Thurber, 413 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2010), *aff'd*, 205 N.J. 227 (2011) 15

Jeter v. Stevenson, 284 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 1995) 12

LVNV Funding, L.L.C. v. Colvell, 421 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2011) 5, 6, 9, 10

Sellers v. Schonfeld, 270 N.J. Super. 424 (App. Div. 1993) 11, 12

Sullivan v. Visconti, 68 N.J.L. 543 (Sup Ct. 1902) 6

Triffin v. Johnston, 359 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 2003) 6, 8

Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank, 343 N.J. Super. 73 (App. Div. 2001) 7

Weichert Realtors v. Ryan, 128 N.J. 427 (1992) 8

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ford, 418 N.J. Super. 592 (App. Div. 2011) 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1632(d)(1) 9

15 U.S.C. § 1637(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 1643(b) 9

Rules

Evid.R. 1002 12

Evid.R. 602 12

Evid.R. 803(c)(6) 11

Evid.R. 901 12

Evid.R. 902 12

R. 1:6-6 12

R. 4:46-2 5

R. 4:46-2(c) 5

R. 6:6-1 5
